
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
_____________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday, 12 March 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington
(01302 737462)

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

CABINET
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    007a and b - Civic Office Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Date:       Tuesday, 20th March, 2018

Time:      10.00 am
___________________________________________________________________
Item for discussion:

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting 

3. Public Questions and Statements 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and statements from 
members of the public and Elected Members to the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros 
Jones. Questions/Statements should relate specifically to an item of business 
on the agenda and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to submit one 
question/statement per meeting. A question may only be asked if notice has 
been given by delivering it in writing or by e-mail to the Governance Team no 
later than 5.00 p.m. of the third working day before the day of the meeting. 
Each question or statement must give the name and address of the person 
submitting it. Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email to 
Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk)

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 6th March 2018 for 
noting (previously circulated) 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions
6. Approval to enter into funding agreement with Sheffield City Region 

to be able to draw down SCRIF approved funding for the delivery of 
Quality Streets (Hall Gate and Silver Street) Scheme. 

1 - 14

7. Approval to progress the funding agreement with Sheffield City 
Region and associated 'Back to Back Agreement' with Network Rail 
and to accept Sheffield City Region Investment Fund (SCRIF) funding 
for the delivery of Waterfront West Scheme. 

15 - 24

Cabinet Members

Cabinet Responsibility For:

Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster

Budget and Policy Framework

Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones

Adult Social Care and Equalities

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and 
Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene and 
Trading Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and 

Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary Sector 

and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and Economic 

Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and Corporate 

Services



www.doncaster.gov.uk

Report
____________________________________________________________________

                   

To the Chair and Members of the CABINET 

APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH SHEFFIELD CITY 
REGION TO BE ABLE TO DRAW DOWN SCRIF APPROVED FUNDING FOR THE 
DELIVERY OF QUALITY STREETS (HALL GATE AND SILVER STREET) SCHEME

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Joe Blackham – 
Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and 
Transport

Bill Mordue - Portfolio 
Holder for Business, 
Skills and Economic 
Development

Town Centre Yes

STRATEGIC CONTEXT 

The Urban Centre is a vital part of Doncaster’s future; it is an important area of 
the Borough requiring significant attention and is a high priority theme of 
Doncaster Growing Together initiative.

The key strategy
[...]
e public realm investment to create a 
new shared surface and softer street scene effectively making the transition 
from the tree lined approach of South Parade to the harder, more formal 
streetscape of Hall Gate.

1.5    The public realm investment to Quality Streets will re-invigorate the area and 
combined with policy freedom will bring forward a range of uses and support 
for entrepreneurship, reinventing this arrival point from South Parade and 
connectivity with Enterprise Marketplace and St Sepulchre Gate.

1.6    Located at a central location to the City Centre, the rejuvenation of Hall Gate 
and Silver Street will have a range of fundamental benefits through:
 Creation of a new shared surface and softer street scheme 
 Public realm improvements to create a transformational sense of arrival
 Connectivity to wider locations including Doncaster Markets, New 

Cinema with gourmet eating area, New Library and Museum and the 
thoroughfare to Doncaster Racecourse

 Securing the long term future of Doncaster evening economy

1.7   The Full Business Case was submitted to SCR on 24th January 2018 with 
Infrastructure Executive Board decision expected in April 2018.

EXEMPT REPORT

2.1 Not Exempt

Page 2



RECOMMENDATIONS

3. This report is seeking approval and support for:-

 The progression to Funding Agreement stage and the subsequent 
acceptance of £1.35m SCRIF funding (subject to the negotiation of 
acceptable terms and conditions with the grant sponsor) in relation to 
Quality Streets;

 Delegation in respect of negotiating and agreeing those terms and 
conditions to the Director of Regeneration & Environment, in 
consultation with the Mayor and Chief Financial Officer;

 Delegation in respect of the final design and layout to the Director of 
Regeneration & Environment, in consultation with the Mayor and the 
Portfolio holder.

 Removal of the income budget for on-street parking on                                                          
Hall Gate as this parking provision will be removed as part of the 
scheme (5.21). 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

4.1 The SCRIF funding will enable Doncaster’s Urban Centre Schemes to 
progress, delivering a number of outputs and stimulating economic growth in 
key areas of regeneration within the heart of Doncaster. Direct and Indirect 
benefits of the Quality Streets scheme include:

 Improvements to the public realm across both Hall Gate and Silver 
Street;

 Creating a desirable visitor destination where people choose to stay;
 Provision of outside space and alfresco areas for businesses;
 Delivery of additional jobs through either an increase in working hours 

(evening economy) and / or provision of new jobs;
 Connectivity through the Urban Centre from the Enterprise Marketplace, 

Civic and Cultural Quarter and St Sepulchre Gate (Station forecourt);
 Improved public safety, enhancing the evening economy;
 Encourage and attract new investment in the area;
 Longer term return of  void business space back into use;
 New lighting scheme on Silver Street providing the opportunity for 

themed lighting and lighting shows throughout the event calendar e.g.: 
St Leger Week, Tour de Yorkshire and other events.

4.2  The table below illustrates the projected additional jobs over the period 
following scheme completion.

FTE 
Jobs

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25+

Existing 
jobs – full 
time 

124 124 124 124 124 124

Page 3



posts
Existing 
jobs – Part 
time posts

380 380 380 380 380 380

Additional 
jobs

10(20) 15(30) 25(50) 35(70) 45(90) 290(580)

BACKGROUND

5.1 The Sheffield City Region Investment Fund (SCRIF) is a framework of 
funding streams to deliver essential strategic infrastructure to increase 
economic growth and jobs in Sheffield City Region (SCR).

5.2 SCRIF brings a range of funding streams together into a single assessment 
and prioritisation approach determined at a city region level by elected 
leaders and the Local Enterpris
[...]
will re-invigorate the area and 
combined with policy freedom will bring forward a range of uses and support 
for entrepreneurship will reinvent this arrival point from South Parade and 
connectivity with Enterprise Marketplace and St Sepulchre Gate.

5.13   The scheme will:
 Create new employment opportunities and by extension of the evening 

economy increase opening hours and hours worked by staff

 Project a more positive image of Doncaster’s evening and night time 
economy enhancing the climate for further inward investment and 
improvements by current property and business owners

 Through delivery of a quality public realm improve attractiveness of the 
area, attract and support new and existing business growth in the 
Innovation Quarter

 Act as a catalyst and enabler to these projects and facilitate and support 
the aims and objectives of the Urban Centre Masterplan

Hall Gate

5.14   Hall Gate is located within the High Street Conservation Area (designated in 
1977) with a professional businesses; solicitors and estate agents, and a 
number of pubs and restaurants which operate across a range of opening 
hours. The current void rate is 15% with a void floor space of 1082m2.  With 

Page 5



the changes in estate agent activities to on-line provision there is the 
potential for the void levels to increase as a number of estate agents may 
re-profile their business operation model. 

Silver Street      

5.15   Silver Street is predominantly a night time economy with bars and fast food 
outlets operating from midnight onwards.  This reflects the changes in social 
trends with businesses struggling to stay open with a weekend economy 
only.

5.16   The bars, pubs and night clubs are located on one side of Silver Street with 
fast food and eateries located on the opposite side creating a conflict 
between pedestrians and road traffic, resulting in an unsafe environment.  

5.17   The proposed scheme will remove this conflict; creating a safer environment 
for
[...]
he income generated 
by this service by approximately £24k per annum. Regulation and 
Enforcement support the scheme and the removal of the bays, provided the 
associated income budget is removed.

5.22  The improved market car park will provide an additional 92 parking spaces. 
Disabled parking in the town centre is under review and Duke Street will be 
considered as an alternative parking area.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

6.1 Option 1 – Do Nothing “Reference Case”
The reference case would see little or no investment to upgrade and 
radically change the public realm.  The project would not be completed and 
the highway and footways would remain as is.  In recent years there has 
been a high turnover of businesses operating and an increase in the number 
of voids.  The reference case position would be that this trend would 
continue with the area falling behind other areas benefiting from 
regeneration and investment and would enter into a cumulative spiral of 
decline.  There would be deterioration to the public realm with minimal works 
and repairs.

6.2      Option 2 – Reduced SCRIF funding

A reduction in SCRIF funding will directly impact the quality of the scheme, 
Silver Street and Hall Gate need investment to the public realm to achieve 
what has been identified in the Urban Centre Masterplan for the successful 
delivery of the Innovation Quarter. 

Reducing SCRIF funding would limit the scheme to either Silver Street or 
Hall Gate and would miss the opportunity to complete the transformation of 
this area at the same time as the Enterprise Markets Phase 1 project is 
completed. This will reduce the opportunity to deliver attractive streetscapes 
and increase the economy to the area and put in danger the overall 
objectives by not delivering the comprehensive sense of change required.

By focussing on either Silver Street or Hall Gate could have a negative 
impact on the area not invested in.  If a phased approach was taken there 
would be a missed opportunity to b
[...]
nity and foster 
good relations between those who share a “protected characteristic” and 
those who do not share that protected characteristic.

CONSULTATION

16.1 A Communications Plan has been developed to ensure opportunities for 
businesses and residents to comment on and contribute to the final scheme 
are afforded and continual engagement with internal and external partners.

16.2   Consultations completed to date are detailed in Appendix A

16.3 Discussion is, and will continue to be, ongoing in respect of the Council’s 
SCRIF projects to include the Mayor, Portfolio Holders, Chief Executive, 
Director of Regeneration and Environment, Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services and all other interested stakeholders

BACKGROUND PAPERS

17. Consultation Summary

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS

Sandra Gough – Project Manager (Major Projects Team) 
Tel: 01302 737069
Email: Sandra.gough@doncaster.gov.uk

Peter Dale
Director of Regeneration & Environment

Page 14



www.doncaster.gov.uk

Report
____________________________________________________________________

                   

To the Chair and Members of CABINET

APPROVAL TO PROGRESS THE FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH SHEFFIELD 
CITY REGION AND ASSOCIATED ‘BACK TO BACK AGREEMENT’ WITH 
NETWORK RAIL AND TO ACCEPT SHEFFIELD CITY REGION INVESTMENT 
FUND (SCRIF) FUNDING FOR THE DELIVERY OF WATERFRONT WEST 
SCHEME 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Cllr Joe Blackham Town Yes

STRATEGIC CONTEXT 

The Urban Centre is a vital part of Doncaster’s future; it is an important area of 
the Borough requiring significant attention and is a high priority theme of 
Doncaster Growing Together initiative.

The key strategy document for the town centre that provides a framework of the 
future opportunities and improvements is the Urban Centre Master Plan 
(UCMP). The plan outlines a range of options and objectives to make the town 
centre successful, recognising that it needs to be adaptable to the changing 
environment, both physical and socio-economic.  

The UCMP presents a comprehensive analysis of the strengths to be cultivated 
and areas requiring attention and support.  The Council is currently working 
across a range of disciplines to develop and deliver managed programmes of 
interventions and infrastructure projects to be taken forward. We also need to 
be cognisant that new opportunities will constantly present and therefore the 
plan needs to be flexible to those opportunities.

The main body of work now is to ensure the delivery of the current tranche 
which includes Quality Streets and Waterfront West and establish future 
projects based around balancing key priorities of deliverability, funding, and 
outcomes. An overview of the progress to date will be provided as a preamble 
to the individual urban centre scheme reports for cabinet 

Date: 20th March 2018                                 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. In February 2016 confirmation was received that the application for funding
from the Sheffield City Region Investment Fund (SCRIF) had been approved 
by the SCR Infrastructure Board (IEB) and the Barnsley, Doncaster, 
Rotherham and Sheffield Combined Authority (CA) towards the Doncaster 
Urban Centre Waterfront West project.

2. The approved SCRIF grant of £750,000 represents the Council’s contribution 
towards the £1.5m Friars Gate Bridge improvement scheme being undertaken 
by Network Rail to facilitate the redevelopment of their depot facilities at 
Doncaster Marshgate, safeguarding up to 600 full time equivalent jobs (FTE) in 
the rail sector and creating up to 60 direct FTE jobs in the construction sector.

3. To facilitate the drawdown of the SCRIF funding and payment of that funding to 
Network Rail, the Council is required to enter into separate funding agreements 
with the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority and Network Rail. This 
report seeks approval from Cabinet to progress the respective funding 
agreements and to delegate the negotiation and agreement of the terms and 
conditions of those funding agreements to the Director of Regeneration and 
Environment in consultation with the Mayor and Chief Financial Officer.

RECOMMENDATIONS

4. It is recommended that Cabinet:

(i) Approves the progression to Funding Agreement stage and the 
subsequent acceptance of £750,000 SCRIF funding (subject to the 
negotiation of acceptable terms and conditions with the grant sponsor and 
Network Rail) in relation to the Doncaster Urban Centre Waterfront West 
project; and

(ii) Delegates the negotiation and agreement of those terms and conditions, to 
the Director of Regeneration and Environment in consultation with the 
Mayor and Chief Financial Officer.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

5. The delivery of improvements to Friars Gate Bridge will unlock the delivery 
of new accommodation and depot facilities for Network Rail which will 
safeguard up to 600 full time equivalent jobs (FTE) within Network Rail and 
its private sector contracting partners and support up to 60 direct FTE jobs 
in the construction sector during the build phases of the project.

6. The depot is designed to ‘future proof’ Network Rail’s future expansion and 
project accommodation requirements and has the potential to attract more 
FTE jobs to Doncaster as projects within Network Rail align to the available 
high quality accommodation and depot facilities.

7. Redeveloping the site and locating up to 600 staff into a central Doncaster 
site with excellent pedestrian links to the town centre will have an indirect 
economic benefit in the immediate locality.

Page 16



BACKGROUND

8. The Sheffield City Region Investment Fund (SCRIF) is a framework of 
funding streams to deliver essential strategic infrastructure to increase 
economic growth and jobs in Sheffield City Region (SCR).

9. SCRIF brings together a range of funding streams into a single assessment 
and prioritisation approach, determined at a City Region level by elected 
leaders and the Local Enterprise Partnership. It is a way for local authorities 
to deliver the economic schemes essential for future growth.

10. On 26th July 2013, the Sheffield City Region Local Transport Body (LTB) 
published an initial prioritised list of schemes which will have the biggest 
impact on jobs and economic growth on Sheffield City Region over the next 
decade. The development schemes on the list were rigorously assessed on 
their likely impact on economic growth and jobs for the area and included 
Doncaster’s Urban Centre SCRIF Project (Total Scheme Investment £33.4m 
of which £23.9m is SCRIF).

11. Following the submission and subsequent approval (July 2015) of the Urban 
Centre Stage 1A Outline Business Case, Full Business Cases (Stage 1B) 
were required for each of the 7 elements that made up the Urban Centre 
SCRIF bid (CCQ, Colonnades, Waterfront, Markets, St. Sepulchre/Station 
Forecourt, Quality Streets and Lakeside).

12. In December 2015 several Full Business Cases (Stage 1B) were submitted 
by the Council to SCR including the Waterfront West project (SCRIF 
£750,000).

13. The £750,000 SCRIF grant represents a 50% contribution towards the 
£1.5m Friars Gate Bridge improvement scheme being undertaken by 
Network Rail to facilitate the redevelopment of their depot facilities at 
Doncaster Marshgate.

14. In February 2016 confirmation was received from SCR that the Full 
Business Case for Waterfront West had been successful, having been 
approved by the Infrastructure Executive Board (15th January 2016) and the 
Combined Authority (1st February 2016), but were subject to the following 
conditions:

i. Provision of a letter of support from Network Rail detailing their proposed 
investment in both the bridge strengthening and the proposal for the 
development of the new Marshgate super depot facilities;

ii. Agreement of a fuller set of project objectives between SCR and DMBC;

iii. Further clarification of the contractual basis by which SCRIF funds will be 
transferred to Network Rail, and

iv. Provision of a risk register which quantifies and assesses the risks to 
project delivery.

Page 17



15. All the conditions outlined above have been completed to the satisfaction of 
SCR and this is acknowledged in the draft Funding Agreement currently 
being negotiated between Barnsley, Doncaster, Rotherham and Sheffield 
Combined Authority and DMBC.

16. The Waterfront (West) is the strengthening and improvement of an existing 
bridge which provides access to the site of the planned £8.5m Network Rail 
new accommodation and depot facilities.

17. Early upfront investment in infrastructure is crucial to the delivery of new 
depot and accommodation facilities on the site with the potential to 
accommodate up to 600 operational and office based employees and 
contractor partners.

18. The delivery of new accommodation and depot facilities within South 
Yorkshire and at Doncaster Marshgate will build upon Network Rail’s 
presence in Doncaster and the Sheffield City Region as a key strategic rail 
location and area of economic growth in the rail and infrastructure sector. 
The project is part of a wider Network Rail Infrastructure investment 
programme in office and depot facilities across the London North East and 
East Midlands Route which amounts to a £35m investment programme of 
which £9.05m will be directly invested in Doncaster (giving a total scheme 
investment of £9.8m) as one of 5 priority sites for development across the 
Route. 

19. Funding will increase capacity at the existing bridge structure from 7.5 
tonnes to 40 tonnes across both lanes and increase the height clearances 
from 14’4 to 16’6. These improvements will enable NRIL to intensify 
operations at the Marshgate site and unlock its development potential.

20. The strengthening and renewal of this important bridge structure will also 
help to unlock wider commercial development in the surrounding Marke
[...]
r infrastructure 
projects and will oversee the delivery of the funded bridge refurbishment 
project by Network Rail.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

27. There are 2 options available to the Council:

 Option 1: Do not progress the Funding Agreements nor accept the 
SCRIF approved funding – if this option is implemented and SCRIF 
funding is not accepted there is a risk that the project would not be 
delivered and the benefits outlined in this report will not be achieved; 
and

 Option 2: Progress the Funding Agreements and accept the SCRIF 
approved funding – if the SCRIF funding is accepted the project will be 
delivered in full and the outputs outlined in this report will be delivered.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

28. The recommended option is Option 2, to progress the funding agreements 
and subsequently accept the SCRIF funding because:

 The project will be delivered in full with the SCRIF funding contribution 
and will support the long term regeneration and growth of Doncaster’s 
Urban Centre and Rail Industry Sector; and 

 The investment will bring benefits to the local economy, the citizens of 
Doncaster and the wider City Region.

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES

29.
Outcomes Implications 
Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 
more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives 
them and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future;

The SCRIF funding and 
investment will safeguard up to 
600 FTE jobs within 
Doncaster’s Rail Sector, create 
up to 60 FTE construction jobs 
and create the potential for 

Page 19



 Better access to good fulfilling work
 Doncaster businesses are 

supported to flourish
  Inward Investment

additional job creation within 
the Rail Sector. The provision 
of £750,000 SCRIF funding will 
match an additional £750,000 
from Network Rail towards the 
bridge scheme in addition to 
facilitating Network Rail’s 
depot redevelopment at an 
estimated cost of £9.05m. 

Doncaster Living: Our vision is for 
Doncaster’s 
[...]
 
and wellbeing and contributing to the reduction of poor air quality.

Page 23



EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

40. Decision makers must consider the Council’s duties under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty at s149 of the Equality Act 2010. The duty requires the 
Council, when exercising its functions to have ‘‘due regard’’ to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 
prohibited under the act, and to advance equality of opportunity and foster 
good relations between those who share a ‘’protected characteristic’’ and 
those who do not share that ‘’protected characteristic’’.

41. The equality act 2010 has been given due regard and this proposal will not 
have an impact on equality.

CONSULTATION

42. Consultation has been undertaken / is ongoing in respect of this project with 
the Mayor, Chief Executive, Director of Regeneration and Environment, 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services, Sheffield City Region 
Combined Authority and Network Rail.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

43. N/A

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS

Simon Rhodes – Project Manager (Major Projects Team)
01302 736750
simon.rhodes@doncaster.gov.uk

Peter Dale
Director of Regeneration and Environment

Page 24

mailto:simon.rhodes@doncaster.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6. Approval to enter into funding agreement with Sheffield City Region to be able to draw down SCRIF approved funding for the delivery of Quality Streets (Hall Gate and Silver Street) Scheme.
	7. Approval to progress the funding agreement with Sheffield City Region and associated 'Back to Back Agreement' with Network Rail and to accept Sheffield City Region Investment Fund (SCRIF) funding for the delivery of Waterfront West Scheme.



Minutes of the meeting


www.doncaster.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 20th March, 2018 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Wednesday 21st March, 2018

The end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Tuesday 3rd April, 2018 and therefore, the 
decisions can be implemented on Wednesday 4th April, 2018

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People 

and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 

Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 

Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and 

Corporate Services

Apologies:-

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Joe Blackham.

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

There were no public questions or statements made at the meeting.

Decision Records dated 6th March, 2018, be noted.



DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. Approval to enter into funding agreement with Sheffield City Region to be 
able to draw down SCRIF approved funding for the delivery of Quality 
Streets (Hall Gate and Silver Street) Scheme.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) approved the progression to Funding Agreement stage and the 
subsequent acceptance of £1.35m SCRIF funding (subject to the 
negotiation of acceptable terms and conditions with the grant sponsor) in 
relation to Quality Streets;

(2) delegated negotiating and agreeing those terms and conditions to the 
Director of Regeneration and Environment, in consultation with the Mayor 
and Chief Financial Officer;

(3) delegated the final design and layout to the Director of Regeneration 
and Environment, in consultation with the Mayor and the Portfolio Holder; 
and

(4) approved the removal of the income budget for on-street parking on 
Hall Gate as this parking provision will be removed as part of the scheme 
(5.21).

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Bill Mordue, Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and Economic 
Development introduced a report to Cabinet seeking approval to enter into funding 
agreement with Sheffield City Region to enable the drawdown of SCRIF approved 
funding for the delivery of Quality Streets.

He reported that the Urban Centre was a vital part of Doncaster’s future; it is an 
important area of the borough requiring significant attention and was a high priority 
theme of the Doncaster Growing Together Initiative. It was stated that the 
regeneration of Hall Gate and Silver Street was part of the Council ambitious plans 
for the future of Doncaster which were aimed at creating a vibrant, thriving and 
sustainable town centre.

He pointed out that through the delivery of a quality public realm the scheme would 
improve attractiveness of the area, and attract and support new and existing 
business growth in the Innovation Quarter. The public realm investment to Quality 
Streets will re-invigorate the area and reinvent the arrival point from South Parade 
and the connectivity with Enterprise Marketplace and St Sepulchre Gate.

It was advised that the regeneration of Hall Gate and Silver Street would help to 
safeguard existing jobs and create new employment opportunities for others. It was 
also noted that updated financial implications had been supplied for the scheme 



which reflect the funding change. However, the change does not alter the cost of 
the scheme. Members were advised that the scheme would be funded through 
Sheffield City Region Investment Fund allocation, Doncaster Council Capital 
Programme and the Local Transport Capital Pot.

Since the production of the report, further progress had been made and it was 
pleasing to note that Transformation Cities Funding had been received for future 
use and it was encouraging to see the level of stakeholder engagement throughout 
the process.

Cabinet welcomed the report highlighting the positive outcomes that the project 
would bring to Doncaster and its citizens.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option 1 – Do Nothing ‘Reference Case’

The reference case would see little or no investment to upgrade and radically 
change the public realm. The project would not be completed and the highway and 
footways would remain as is. In recent years there had been a high turnover of 
businesses operating and an increase in the number of voids. The reference case 
position would be that this trend would continue with the area falling behind other 
areas benefiting from regeneration and investment and would enter into a 
cumulative spiral of decline. There would be deterioration to the public realm with 
minimal works and repairs.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt.

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment.

DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. Approval to progress the funding agreement with Sheffield City Region and 
associated 'Back to Back Agreement' with Network Rail and to accept 
Sheffield City Region Investment Fund (SCRIF) funding for the delivery of 
Waterfront West Scheme.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) approved the progression to funding agreement stage and the 



subsequent acceptance of £750,000 SCRIF funding (subject to the 
negotiation of acceptable terms and conditions with the grant sponsor 
and Network Rail) in relation to the Doncaster Urban Centre Waterfront 
West project; and

(2) delegated the negotiation and agreement of the terms and conditions, to the 
Director of Regeneration and Environment in consultation with the Mayor 
and Chief Financial Officer.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Bill Mordue, Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and Economic 
Development presented a report to Cabinet seeking approval to progress the 
funding agreements with Sheffield City Region and Network Rail to facilitate the 
drawdown of SCRIF approved funding for the delivery of the Waterfront West 
Scheme.

Councillor Mordue reported that the Urban Centre was a vital part of Doncaster’s 
future; it is an important area of the Borough which requires significant attention 
and is a high priority theme of the Doncaster Growing Together Initiative. He 
pointed out that the Waterfront West Scheme would support the long term 
regeneration and growth of the Urban Centre and Doncaster’s Rail Industry Centre.

Cabinet were advised that £750,000 Sheffield City Region Fund (SCRIF) had been 
approved towards the £1.5m Friar’s Gate Bridge improvement scheme which was 
being undertaken by Network Rail. It was noted that the re-furbished bridge would 
have an increased weight and height capacity providing the necessary access for 
the new £9m Network Rail office accommodation and depot facility at Marshgate.

It was envisaged that the delivery of the bridge improvements and subsequent 
development of the new office and depot facilities would build on Network Rail’s 
presence in Doncaster and the scheme was one of 5 priority sites that Network Rail 
were investing in on their East coast routes.

Councillor Mordue stated that the SCRIF investment would support the 
safeguarding of 600 jobs in Doncaster’s Rail Sector, create up to 60 construction 
jobs and create the potential to attract further jobs in the Rail Sector as future 
Network Rail projects align to the high grade office and depot facilities. It was 
further envisaged that the renewal of the bridge would help unlock the wider 
Marshgate commercial development area opening up opportunities for further 
private sector regeneration.

Following the introduction of the report, Cabinet were given the opportunity to make 
comments. Cabinet welcomed the report and gave their support to the project. The 
Mayor noted paragraph 5,6 and 7 of the report which showed that by working in 
partnership with Network Rail and with the introduction of the High Speed Rail 
College it would bring better high paid jobs into the Borough.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option 1 – Do not progress the funding agreement nor accept the SCRIF approved 
funding – if this option was implemented and SCRIF funding was not accepted 
there was a risk that the project would not be delivered and the benefits outlined in 



the report would not be achieved.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Director of Regeneration and Environment.

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


